3401
Acta Cryst. (1978). B34, 3401-3403
2,3-Dihydroxy-2,3-dimethyl-4a,9a-diaza- 1,2,3,4,4a,9,9a, 10-octahydroanthracene-
9,10-dione*
BY M. C. APREDA, t C. FOCES-FOCES, F. H. CANO AND S. GARCiA-BLANCO
Departamento de Rayos X, Instituto de Qu[mica-Ffsica 'Rocasolano', Serrano 119, Madrid 6, Spain
(Received 22 April 1978; accepted 1 June 1978)
Abstract. C 14 H 16N204, monoclinic, C2/c, a =

with the C--H bond lengths. Bond distances, valence
angles and torsion angles are presented in Table 2.
Discussion. The numbering system of the molecule is
shown in Fig. 1. The mean angles around N(13) and
N(14) are 118.6 and 118.3 ° . As expected, the
conformational parameters ZN (--24-8; --26"7°), ZC
(1"9; 2"6 °) and r (10.6; 13.6 °) given by Winkler &
Dunitz (1971) show deformations which are greater at
the N than at the C atoms.
A perspective view of the molecule, as seen parallel
to the benzene ring plane, is shown in Fig. 2. The least-
squares plane through rings A and B in (IV) shows that
they are planar within 0-03 A. 0 (20)  and O(19) deviate
from this plane by 0.07 and - 0 . 1 2  A respectively.
Intermolecular hydrogen bonds have been found
between the carbonyl O atoms and the OH groups:
O(20)~.. .O(15) = 2.82 A, O(20)~ . . .H(15) - -O(15)=
171°; O(19)i i . . .O(18) = 2.79 A, O(19)i~.. .H(18) -
O ( 1 8 ) =  172 ° [ ( i ) - x  + ½, - -y- -½, - -z  + 1; ( i i ) - x  + l,
- - y +  1 , - -z+  1].
* Lists of structure factors and thermal parameters have been
deposited with the British Library Lending Division as Supplemen-
tary Publication No. SUP 33669 (12 pp.). Copies may be obtained
through The Executive Secretary, International Union of Crystal-
lography, 5 Abbey Square, Chester CH1 2HU, England.
13
111
4 020//1
Fig. 2. Perspective view of the molecule as seen parallel to the
plane through the benzene ring.
C 14HI6N204  3 4 0 3
Table 3. Comparison of  intra-annular torsion angles
(o) in the C rings of  the related compounds (Fig. 1)
C(1)-C(2)-C(3)-C(4)
C (2)-C (3)- C (4)-N (13)
C(3)-C(4)-N(13)-N(14)
C(4)-N(I 3)-N(14)-C(1)
N(13)-N(14)-C(1)-C(2)
N(14)-C(1)-C(2)-C(3)
(I)(a) (II) (b) (III) (c) (IV) (a)
0.8 (3) -0.1 (2) 0.1 (2) 54.5 (3)
19.6 (2) -6.3 (2) 24.2 (2) -55.3 (3)
-4.1 (2) 24.6 (1) -52.7 (2) 53.8 (3)
-32-3 (2) -36-6 (1) 57.6 (2) -50.8 (3)
50.7 (2) 28.9 (2) -30.3 (2) 52.3 (3)
-34.6 (3) -10.8 (2) 1.9 (2) -54.2 (3)
References: (a) Foces-Foces, Cano & Garcia-Blanco (1977a). (b) Foces-
Foces, Cano & Garcia-Blanco (1977b). (c) Foces-Foces, Cano &
Garcia-Blanco (1978). (d)This work.
The hydroxyl groups are trans-axial to each other.
O(15) and O(18) deviate by 2.1 and 1.5 ° respectively
from the theoretical axial position. The deviations of the
equatorial methyl C atoms, C(17) and C(16), are 2.3
and 3.4 o respectively.
The C ring has a chair conformation, while in other
related compounds [(I), (II) and (III) in Fig. 1] (Foces-
Foces, Cano & Garcia-Blanco, 1977a,b, 1978) it has
approximately diplanar, half-chair and envelope con-
formations respectively, as shown in Table 3.
We thank Professor M. Lora Tamayo and co-
workers for suggesting the problem and for providing
the material. We also thank the Centro de Proceso de
Datos del Ministerio de Educaci6n y Ciencia (Madrid)
for allowing us the use of the 1108 Univac computer.
Most of the computations were performed with the
XRAY 70 system of crystallographic programs
(Stewart, Kundell & Baldwin, 1970).
References